

-1121

31-26/H
EV



UNITED NATIONS
NATIONS UNIES

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda

ICTR-00-56-A
16th June 2011

31-26/H - 20/H

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Original: English

Before: Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding
Registrar: Mr. Adama Dieng
Order of: 16 June 2011

ICTR Appeals Chamber
Date: 16 June 2011
Action: R. Juma
Copied To: Concerned Judges,
Parties, Judicial Archives,
LDs, LSS

AUGUSTIN NDINDILYIMANA ET AL.

v.

THE PROSECUTOR

Case No. ICTR-00-56-A

ORDER ASSIGNING JUDGES TO A CASE BEFORE THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Counsel for the Appellants

Mr. Christopher C. Black for Augustin Ndindiliyimana
Mr. Gilles St-Laurent for Augustin Bizimungu
Mr. Charles A. Taku for F.X. Nzuwonemeye
Mr. Fabien Segatwa for Innocent Sagahutu

Office of the Prosecutor

Mr. Hassan Bubacar Jallow

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda
CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL SEEN BY ME
COPIE CERTIFIÉE CONFORMÉ À L'ORIGINAL PAR MOI
NAME / NOM: KIZELI KUMELIRO A. AENDÉ
SIGNATURE: [Signature] DATE: 16 June 2011

I, **Patrick Robinson**, Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of Neighbouring States Between 1 January and 31 December 1994 ("International Tribunal"),

NOTING the "Judgement", pronounced by Trial Chamber II on 17 May 2011;

NOTING the "Nzuwonemye [*sic*] Motion for Extention [*sic*] to File Notice of Appeal Pursuant to Rule 116 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence, and Article 31, ICTR Statute", filed confidentially by counsel for F.X. Nzuwonemeye on 24 May 2011;

NOTING the "*Requête d'Innocent Sagahutu aux fins de report des délais prévus aux articles 108, 111, 112, et 113, du Règlement de procédure et de preuve conformément à l'article 116(A) et (B) du Règlement et l'article 31 du Statut*", filed by counsel for Innocent Sagahutu on 24 May 2011;

NOTING "Ndindiliyimana's Application for Extension of Time to File a Notice of Appeal", filed by counsel for Augustin Ndindiliyimana on 1 June 2011;

NOTING the "*Requête du Général Augustin Bizimungu afin que lui soient réservés ses droits à présenter une requête en prorogation de délais de production de son acte d'acte d'appel et de son mémoire en appel, conformément à l'article 116 du Règlement de procédure et de preuve et de l'article 31 du Statut, suivant le dépôt du jugement écrit à intervenir portant sur sa condamnation et sur sa sentence*", filed by counsel for Augustin Bizimungu on 14 June 2011;

CONSIDERING Articles 11(3) and 13(4) of the Statute of the International Tribunal;

CONSIDERING the composition of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia as set out in document IT/263 issued on 11 May 2009;

HEREBY ORDER that the Bench in *Augustin Ndindiliyimana et al. v. The Prosecutor*, Case No. ICTR-00-56-A, shall be composed as follows:

Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding

Judge Liu Daqun

Judge Andréia Vaz

Judge Theodor Meron

Judge Carmel Agius

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 16th day of June 2011,
at The Hague,
The Netherlands.



2924/H
[Handwritten signature]

Judge Patrick Robinson
Presiding

{Seal of the International Tribunal}